

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

WRIT PETITION NO: 2670 OF 2026



Between:

1. Gurram Siddhaiah, S/o Narasaiah,
aged about 48 years,
2. Chinta Subramanyam, S/o Muneiah,
aged about 42 years,
3. Egala Subramanyam, S/o Subramayam,
aged about 40 years,
4. Gurram Polaiah, S/o Penchulaiah,
aged about 49 years,
5. Chintha Venkataiah, S/o Pullaiah,
aged about 43 years,
6. Gurram Rajeswaramma, S/o Siddaiah,
aged about 46 years,
7. Chintha Subbamma,
aged about 50 years,
8. Gurram Pullaiah, S/o Narasaiah,
aged about 49 years,
9. Gurram Venkatamma, W/o Gopal,
aged about 52 years,
10. Guniseti Venkatalakshmi, W/o Balasubramayam,
aged about 46 years,
11. Chinta Subramanyam, S/o Narasaiah,
aged about 48 years,
12. M.Saradha, W/o Lokanatham,
aged about 43 years,

All are residing at Chintalapalem Village,
Yerpedu Mandal, Chittoor District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh,
Rep by Principle Secretary, (Finance Department),
A.P. Secretariat, Velāgapudi,
Guntur District, A.P -522238.
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh,
Rep by Special Chief Secretary,
(Water Resources Department),
A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi,
Guntur District, A.P -522238.
3. The Chief Engineer,
Telugu Ganga Project,
Tirupati, Tirupati District, A.P - 524132.
4. The Special Collector,
(LA) Telugu Ganga Project,
SPSR Nellore, A.P - 524001.
5. The Special Deputy Collector (LA)
Telugu Ganga Project,
Rapur, SPSR Nellore - 524408.
6. The Tahsildar,
Yerpedu Mandal, Chittoor District- 517619.
7. The Superintending Engineer,
Telugu Ganga Project,
SPSR Nellore District - 524001.

...Respondents

APPENDIX

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondent authorities to consider the representation made by the petitioners Dt.24.12.2025 for conduct a Re-Survey and get Fresh Requisition from the Irrigation Authorities and fix the market value one as per present market value of the petitioners lands and pay compensation along with interest, as per section 80 of Right to Fair Compensation, Transparency in Land Acquisition and Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act 2013, and violative of G.O.Ms.No.243 of 2010 Dt.27.03.2010 and also violative the G.O.Ms.571 of 2012 Dt.14.09.2012 as illegal, arbitrary and violative of article 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and Consequently direct the respondents to pass the Award for payment of compensation to the petitioners lands.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondent authorities to consider the representation made by the petitioners Dt.24.12.2025 for conduct a Re-Survey and get Fresh Requisition from the Irrigation Authorities and fix the market value as per present market value of the petitioners lands and pay compensation along with interest, Pending disposal of WP 2670 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated:16.03.2026 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI VALLEPU JAGADEESH, Advocate for the Petitioners, learned GP FOR FINANCE & PLANNING for the Respondent No.1, learned GP FOR IRRIGATION for the Respondent Nos.2,3&7, learned GP FOR LAND ACQUISITION for the Respondent Nos.4,5&6, the Court made the following

ORDER:

"Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue seeks further time to get latest instructions.

Post on 23.04.2026.

Irrigation Department is directed to adhere to the request made by the revenue authorities."

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

For

To,

1. The Special Chief Secretary, (Water Resources Department), The State of Andhra Pradesh, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, A.P -522238. (BY SPEED POST)
2. One CC to SRI. VALLEPU JAGADEESH Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR IRRIGATION, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT] (BY SPECIAL MESSENGER)
5. Two CCs to GP FOR FINANCE & PLANNING, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR LAND ACQUISITION, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:08/04/2026

POST ON 23.04.2026

ORDER

WP.No.2670 of 2026

INTERIM DIRECTION

